

MATTER FOR :
Court.
ITEM NO.

SECTION XVII
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 53-65 OF 2015
(Application for deletion of parties/respondents)
IN
CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 10251-10263 OF 2013

Orissa Electricity Regulatory Commission ...Appellant

VERSUS

Southern Electricity Supply
Company, Orissa Ltd. & Ors. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 6th January, 2014 when the following order was passed:-

**"Appeal is admitted.
Tag with Civil Appeal No. 414 of 2007"**

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 10251 OF 2013

There are 12 respondents in this matter. Service of NLPA is complete on respondent No. 3, 6, 9 and 10 through certificate of service but no one has entered appearance on behalf of them so far. Certificate of service has been received on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 and 7 with remarks "Unclaimed" and "Addressee absent-Insufficient Address" respectively. Certificate of service is still awaited from Appellate Tribunal for Electricity in respect of 2, 4-5, 8 and 11-12.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 10252 OF 2013

There are 29 respondents in this matter. Respondent No. 16 is represented through Mr. Anindita Pujari, Advocate. Service of NLPA is complete on respondent No. 3, 4, 10, 22, 25, 26 and 27 through certificate of service but no one has

entered appearance on behalf of them so far. Certificate of service has been received on behalf of respondent Nos. 1, 17 and 19 with remarks "Unclaimed", "Insufficient Address" and "Door Locked-Insufficient Address" respectively. Certificate of service is still awaited from Appellate Tribunal for Electricity in respect of 2, 5-9, 11-16, 18,20-21, 23-24 and 28-29.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 10253 OF 2013

There are 19 respondents in this matter. Respondent No. 1 is represented through Mr. Shiv Kumar Suri, Advocate. Service of NLPA is complete on respondent No. 3,7,8,9,10,13,14 and 15 through certificate of service but no one has entered appearance on behalf of them so far. Certificate of service has been received on behalf of respondent Nos. 6 and 16 with remarks "Missent-Unclaimed" and "Unclaimed". Certificate of service is still awaited from Appellate Tribunal for Electricity in respect of 1-2, 4,5, 11,12 and 17-19.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 10254 OF 2013

There are 4 respondents in this matter. Respondent No. 3 is represented through Mr. Anindita Pujari, Advocate. Service of NLPA is complete on respondent No.2 through certificate of service but no one has entered appearance on behalf of them so far. Certificate of service is still awaited from Appellate Tribunal for Electricity in respect of 1 and 4.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 10255 OF 2013

There are 4 respondents in this matter. Service of NLPA is complete on all the respondents but no one has entered appearance on behalf of them so far. Certificate of service is still awaited from Appellate Tribunal for Electricity in respect of all the respondents.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 10256 OF 2013

There are 3 respondents in this matter. Respondent No. 1 is represented through Mr. Shiv Kumar Suri, Advocate. Certificate of service is still awaited from Appellate Tribunal for Electricity in respect of 2 and 3.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 10257 OF 2013

There are 4 respondents in this matter. Respondent Nos. 3 and 4 are represented through Mr. Raj Kumar Mehta and Mr. Abhishth Kumar, Advocates respectively. Certificate of service is still awaited from Appellate Tribunal for Electricity in respect of respondent Nos. 1 and 2.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 10258 OF 2013

There are 4 respondents in this matter. Respondent Nos. 1, 3 and 4 are represented through Mr. Shiv Kumar Suri, Mr. Abhishth Kumar and Mr. Raj Kumar Mehta, Advocates respectively. Certificate of service is still awaited from Appellate Tribunal for Electricity in respect of respondent No. 2.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 10259 OF 2013

There are 4 respondents in this matter. Respondent Nos. 3 and 4 are represented through Mr. Raj Kumar Mehta and Mr. Abhishth Kumar, Advocates respectively. Certificate of service is still awaited from Appellate Tribunal for Electricity in respect of respondent Nos. 1 and 2.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 10260 OF 2013

There are 6 respondents in this matter. Respondent Nos. 2 and 6 are represented through Mr. Abhishth Kumar and Mr. Anindita Pujari , Advocates respectively. Service of NLPA is complete on respondent No. 3 and 4 through certificate of service but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. Certificate of service is still awaited from Appellate Tribunal for Electricity in respect of respondent Nos. 1 and 5.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 10261 OF 2013

There are 5 respondents in this matter. Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 are represented through Mr. Shiv Kumar Suri and Mr. Abhishth Kumar, Advocates respectively. Service of NLPA is complete on respondent No. 3 and 4 through certificate of service but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. Certificate of service is still awaited from Appellate Tribunal for Electricity in respect of respondent No. 5.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 10262 OF 2013

There are 5 respondents in this matter. Respondent No. 2 is represented through Mr. Shiv Kumar Suri, Advocate. Service of NLPA is complete on respondent Nos. 3 and 4 through certificate of service but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. Certificate of service is still awaited from Appellate Tribunal for Electricity in respect of respondent No. 1 and 5.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 10263 OF 2013

There are 3 respondents in this matter. Respondent No. 2 is represented through Mr. Shiv Kumar Suri, Advocate. Certificate of service is still awaited from Appellate Tribunal for Electricity in respect of 1 and 3.

It is submitted that Mr. Rutwik Panda, Counsel for the Appellant has on 22nd September, 2015 filed an application for deletion of parties/respondents. The said application has been registered as Interlocutory Application Nos.53-65 Of 2015.

The Interlocutory Application above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 10TH DAY OF MARCH, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. Rutwik Panda, Advocate
Mr. Abhish Kumar, Advocate
Mr. Raj Kumar Mehta, Advocate
Ms. Anindita Pujari, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR